

May 17, 2022 Web Announcement 2784

<u>Attention Provider Type 22 (Dentist) Specialties 80 (Oral Surgery) and 170</u> (Maxillofacial Surgery):

Place of Service (POS) Code 21 Billing Option Available

Effective with claims processed on or after April 18, 2022, provider type 22 (Dentist) specialties 80 (Oral Surgery) and 170 (Maxillofacial Surgery) may use Place of Service (POS) code 21 (Inpatient Hospital) on claims. POS code 21 is used when submitting claims for services performed in an inpatient setting (emergency room/hospital).

Claims will not be reprocessed as this is a go forward update in the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS).